United States Dollar (”USD”)  27,680,276  19,826,219

Chinese Yuan (”CNY”)  707,763  -

 28,388,039  19,826,219

Cash and bank balances

United States Dollar (”USD”)  15,303,368  6,302,988

Other currencies  12,083  15,957

 15,315,451  6,318,945

Trade payables

United States Dollar (”USD”)  (893,130)  (1,313,433)

Euro (“EUR”)  (42,424)  (11,836)

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  (37,492)  (19,142)

Other currencies  (33,271)  (10,343)

 (1,006,317)  (1,354,754)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to USD, CNY, EUR and SGD.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

TT VISION HOLDINGS BERHAD 201801011030 (1273046-H) 104

28. 	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (cont'd)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, CNY, EUR
and SGD with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and profit for the financial
year.

Carrying
amount

Changes in
rates

Effect on
profit for the

financial
year/equity

RM % RM

Group

31.12.2023

USD  42,090,514 +15%  4,798,319

-15%  (4,798,319)

CNY  707,763 +15% 80,685

-15%  (80,685)

EUR  (42,424) +15%  (4,836)

-15%  4,836

SGD  (37,492) +15%  (4,274)

-15%  4,274

31.12.2022

USD  24,815,774 +15%  2,828,998

-15%  (2,828,998)

SGD  (19,142) +15%  (2,182)

-15%  2,182

EUR  (11,836) +15%  (1,349)

-15%  1,349

(iv)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises primarily from its long-term loans and borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group’s policy
is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed
with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023105

28. 	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)